
[image: image1.png]



Metropolitan King County Council

Budget & Fiscal Management Committee

	Agenda Item No.:
	3
	
	Date:
	February  15, 2006

	Proposed Ordinance:
	2005-0495
	
	Prepared By:
	Polly St. John


STAFF REPORT
SUBJECT:
AN ORDINANCE approving a $1.8 million supplemental appropriation for the Integrated Security Project (ISP) in the King County Correctional Facility in downtown Seattle.  
SUMMARY:

In March 2005, the Executive identified a $1.8 million shortfall in expenditure authority for the ISP.  The shortfall is due to a calculation error that was made when the Intake, Transfer and Release (ITR) supplemental request was forwarded for council approval in 2004.  Proposed Ordinance 2005-0495, if approved, would correct the computation error by appropriating $1,823,323 to CIP project 395740 in the Building Repair and Replacement (BR&R) Fund.  
In addition, today’s discussion will also include a quarterly briefing on the project by the project manager, as required by proviso.  

BACKGROUND:
The council has approved appropriations totaling $31 million for a major remodel of the King County Correctional Facility (KCCF) in downtown Seattle.  The overall project is called the Integrated Security Project (ISP).  The ISP includes a number of separately appropriated capital projects to make upgrades within the facility.  These capital improvement projects (CIPs) include funding for modernization of the security electronic systems in the jail, as well as renovation of the intake transfer and release (ITR) area and improvements to the jail health clinic and infirmary.  It should be noted that the budgeted CIPs include some operational costs – such as escort officers – and associated projects that are not included in the construction contract with Turner Construction, the general contractor for the project.  

$9,318,838 was appropriated between 1994 and 1998
.  The 2003 budget included a total of $16,385,881 for ISP projects.  Further, in September 2004 the council approved an additional $5,579,543 for the project to implement a reconfiguration of the ITR area, bringing total appropriation authority to $31,500,162.
The prime contractor for the project is Turner Construction.  Through the change order process, some county planned maintenance projects – funded by the Major Maintenance Reserve Fund (MMRF) – have also been added to Turner’s contract.  Currently, the construction line item for the complete ISP project amounts to $20,268,326.  
ANALYSIS:
Error Correction

The Executive is requesting $1,823,323 in supplemental appropriation authority for the project.  According to Executive staff, the FMD project team made an incorrect calculation of the amount of increased funding needed by inadvertently including Jail Health Services – Phase II costs in the ISP budget calculation.  Thus, the calculations for the 2004 supplemental request to fund the ITR renovation were wrong because unspent funds were overstated by $1.8 million.  Council staff has met with Executive staff and agree that the initial funding request was in error.  The past two quarterly ISP briefings have highlighted the need for this requested supplemental appropriation.  
Budget Shortfall

The current project budget is $28,742,713.  This includes funding for design, administration, construction, operations, art, MMRF projects and contingency.  This amount excludes early year “sunk costs”.  Staff notes that the project is now apparently $1,870,721 over budget and that the project contingency of $2,019,995 has been fully exhausted by various change order commitments.  Staff also notes that, as of December 31, 2005, the project was approximately 65% complete.  The requested supplemental appropriation, if approved, will reduce the budget shortfall to $47,398. This means, however, that this supplemental request will not be the final request for additional expenditure authority for this project.  FMD staff are currently working to estimate the additional expenditure authority that will be needed but have not completed that analysis.
Change orders for the project have produced contractor claims that have escalated the overall costs of the project.  To date, executed and pending change orders amount to $7,272,650 in increased costs to the project.  However, portions of these increased costs have already been appropriated (such as the addition of the ITR expansion and MMRF projects), while other changes have been funded from the project contingency.  These negotiated contract changes bring “contingency demand” to $2,067,393 – or $47,398 over the budgeted amount of $2,019,995.  

According to the monthly report, “none of the change orders issued to date can be viewed as discretionary”.  The report states that changes have resulted from:

· Unanticipated existing conditions in the facility such as wiring irregularities that must be changed to meet current electrical code standards and to sustain the new security system.  Also, fire alarm panels need to be updated, as the equipment is out-dated and no longer available.  Changes in the fire alarm panels were not included in the original project planning.  Updates for this equipment could reasonably be considered as MMRF projects.  However, the council should be aware that these unanticipated requirements have the potential to further increase project costs.

· County initiated modifications, such as the addition of the Intake Transfer and Release (ITR) project. 

The report states that a supplemental budget request will be submitted in early 2006 (as part of the first quarter omnibus ordinance) to reestablish sufficient contingency funding to accommodate unanticipated costs that might be identified between now and project completion.  According to the report, the FMD is reviewing historical data on conditions to determine a revised funding amount for the replenishment of the contingency funding.  

Schedule Changes

These negotiations between the contractor and the county on change orders have resulted in a total of 225 additional project calendar days – or 7.5 months – being added to the schedule.  The revised schedule for substantial completion of the ISP is April 23, 2007.  It should be noted that this revised completion date was established five months ago and has not changed since then.  This indicates that the project schedule may have stabilized.  
Jail Health Phase II

Staff also noted that the Jail Health Phase II funding amount has not been determined.  This means that a supplemental budget request will also be forthcoming in 2006 for this project.  The work is expected to begin about the time the ISP is completed in Spring 2007.  (The Executive has stated that “stand alone” legislation will be forwarded in the first quarter to request funding for this project.)  The JHS Phase II construction is expected to allow for implementation of the newly adopted Jail Health Services business plan and the electronic medical records project.  
UPDATES

1. Factory Acceptance Testing (FAT) – The first FAT of security electronics occurred in late October, with equipment shipping to the job site for installation occurring in November.  
2. Security System Cutover – Security system installation and initial phasing and cutover from the old to the new system was begun in mid-December.  The system cutover process requires that each individual device is tested in place and physically shifted operationally to the new control panels in the new Central Control Room.  The process is approximately 15% complete and will run for several months.  

3. ITR space remodel – The west wing was converted for temporary use and ITR activities were moved out of their previous locations on the third floor and into this temporary space in August.  This allowed demolition work to begin on the third floor at the end of October and construction of the expanded ITR to begin.  The ITR remodel is now expected to be completed in March 2006.  

4. First Inmate Movement – To accommodate construction, the first movement of inmates from the 11th floor into temporary space in the West Wing occurred in early November.  630 inmates were relocated or shuffled to accommodate appropriate classification and placement within the jail.  The first movements within the facility occurred without incident.  
As a reminder, ISP construction is taking place in an occupied jail that will remain in operation throughout the full two years of construction.  As work progresses, inmates will be housed in different areas of the jail.  Work will move from floor to floor through the facility - with approximately ten weeks scheduled per floor.  This movement of workers and inmates requires changes in the jail staffing to accommodate construction by providing “escorts” for construction crews and by securing construction areas.  This movement also influences the project schedule requiring that each area be completed prior to moving on to another.  
5. Escort Consultant Visit – Warren Cook and Associates provides consultant services to review jail escorts within the KCCF.  The first site visit occurred in July and the second visit took place at the end of November through early December.  At that time, the consultant received a project update from staff, toured construction areas, observed escort officers, attended a contractor meeting, and attended a Central Control Training briefing for command staff.  The consultant recommended that an escort always be in areas where contractors are working.  The consultant continues to state that this is a stellar program that is highly accountable and currently efficient.  He further states that no staffing adjustments need to be made at this time.  
6. Jail Health Services (JHS) – The JHS accreditation and business plan
 are completed with planning progressing for Phase 2 changes to the KCCF.  The Executive continues to evaluate the best time to implement phasing for JHS changes into the ISP construction project.  As this significant addition to the project will affect jail staffing, any supplemental request will not be proposed until an analysis is completed to evaluate DAJD staffing and security consequences for the facility.  
CONSULTANT BRIEFING
In response to a council proviso that requires independent quarterly updates on the status of the project, the ISP project development manager will be available to brief the committee on the ISP progress to date.  (The last quarterly report to the BFM Committee was presented on September 14, 2005.)  Ross Pouley, who serves as the Construction Manager for URS Corporation and the ISP project development manager, and Kathy Brown, Director of Facilities Management Division, will brief the committee.  Mr. Pouley also acts as the county’s independent consultant.  (Written monthly reports on construction are required by the council.  Attachment 4 and 5 are monthly reports covering the period from October through December 2005.)  
Today’s briefing will provide status reports on the overall project to include:  

· Budget –Project delays and change order negotiations are escalating the cost of the project - resulting in diminished contingency funds.  Contingency is budgeted at $2 million.  The latest monthly update has indicated that the $2 million project contingency will not be sufficient to accommodate project changes.  The report states that $2,067,393 contingency demand has been identified to cover executed change orders and pending change order reserves.  The amount of overage has not been quantified by the Executive.  According to the Executive, the project team is currently assessing the prudent level of additional contingency funds needed to complete the project.  Until the appropriate level of additional contingency is identified, the increased budget impact is unknown.  
· Scope – Major change orders for the Central Control Room (CCR) and Intake, Transfer and Release (ITR) areas have been negotiated.  The only other major change order anticipated for the ISP will be Jail Health Services – Phase II which is expected to be finalized by the Executive, although a timeline for supplemental request and scheduling have not been identified.  Although most major change orders have been negotiated, it should be noted that change orders can potentially continue to influence the project scope, schedule, and budget.  
· Schedule – The contractor and the county have negotiated schedule changes related to project change orders.  Project changes have extended the project, resulting in a seven and one-half month delay.  This completion date has not changed since it was extended five months ago, with substantial completion now assumed in February 2007.  
· Staffing & Escort Consultant Site Visit – The second escort consultant site visit occurred in December.  The report, Attachment 6, continues to be excellent, stating that the current system of tracking and managing the escort officers is still maintaining maximum efficiency, safety, and security.  Currently, staffing hours are 572 less than budgeted for the planned work.  However, the report has identified unanticipated conditions in wiring irregularities and fire alarm panels.  Staff will continue to monitor the project to determine if these unanticipated changes to the project will result in additional staffing requirements.  
DAJD experienced significant overtime costs for corrections officers in 2005.  Although the escort plan and budget appears to efficient, staff has worked with DAJD to determine whether overtime costs for other jail operations have increased due to backfill for escorts working on the project.  Backfill costs attributed to the ISP project appear to be minimal at this time.  Staff will continue to work with DAJD to monitor backfill costs for officers through the remainder of project.  
· Future – The only remaining major change order that is anticipated for the ISP will be Jail Health Services – Phase II.  The Executive has asked for bids on the completed designs for clinic renovations and the report shows that to date $561,383 has been expended for design.  A JHS Phase II supplemental request will not be forwarded for council consideration until the Executive completes a timing review of the impacts of adding the JHS work to the project scope.  However, it is anticipated that a supplemental budget request will be submitted in the first quarter of 2006.  JHS Phase II will allow for implementation of the adopted JHS business plan and the electronic medical records project.  
REASONABLENESS:

Since March 2005, the Executive has reported that an error occurred during the executive’s calculations for the supplemental request of $5.3 million when the ITR area was added to the project in 2004.  The council has been aware of the error and has been anticipating a supplemental request to restore the $1.8 million.  Proposed Ordinance 2005-0495 would provide supplemental budget authority to correct the error.  
NEXT STEPS:  

Council staff will continue to:

· Track the change order process and schedule delays

· Monitor DAJD overtime usage
· Participate, along with Auditor and Executive staff, in the ISP review group

· Monitor monthly update reports

· Schedule quarterly briefings by the project development manager

· Participate in discussions regarding OMP implementation oversight

· Monitor JHS progress toward renovations of clinic areas in the jail

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Ordinance 2005-0495

2. Transmittal Letter, dated November 10, 2005
3. Fiscal Note

4. Monthly Report on Construction, dated October & November 2005
5. Monthly Report on Construction, dated December 2005

6. Warren Cook Site Visit Report, dated December 2005
INVITED:

· Ross Pouley, Construction Manager, URS Corporation

· Kathy Brown, Director, Facilities Management Division
· Jim Napolitano, FMD
· Bud Parker, FMD

· Reed Holtgeerts, Interim Director, Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention
· Kari Tamura, DAJD
· Bob Cowan, Director, Office of Management and Budget (OMB)
· John Amos, OMB

· Jo Anne Bragg, OMB
· Ron Perry, Senior Analyst, King County Auditor’s Office
� Some of the early appropriations for the design and/or electronics (amounting to $3-4 million), are considered “sunk costs” that will not be recaptured for project expenditures.


� On June 13, the council approved in Motion 12146 the JHS strategic business plan and implementation plan for the electronic health records project.  The plan includes recommendations for improving efficiency, safety, and quality of service and was reviewed and approved through the county’s Information Technology Governance process.   The business case was approved by the Office of Information Resources Management (OIRM) Project Review Board.  Approval of the plan released $1,675,000 in funding to proceed with the project (CIP project 377136).  








O:\ISP Project\Supplementals\2005-0495 ISP supplemental 02-15-06 sr pj.doc
1

_919829133

